
 133 Molesworth Street 
PO Box 5013 
Wellington 6140 
New Zealand 
T+64 4 496 200 

21 December 2023 

J Bruning 

By email: fyi-request-24587-07251ef0@requests.fyi.org.nz 
Ref:  H2023032680 

Tēnā koe J Bruning 

Response to your request for official information 

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) to Ministry of Health 
| Manatū Hauora (the Ministry) on 30 October 2023 for information regarding water fluoridation.  

On 24 November 2023, you received a partial response from the Ministry to your request. 
Please find below a response to the remaining part of your request. 

Further responses concerning amendments to budgeted costs of fluoridation of water 
supplies (this includes revisions to any of the earlier information) that have been sent to 
the Ministry of Health, up to October 30, 2023. 

The Ministry has identified 32 documents within scope of this part of your request. All 
documents are itemised in Appendix 1, along with my decision on release. Copies of the 
documents are enclosed. Please also note that some information has been released as 
excerpts under section 16(1)(e) of the Act, as the majority of the information within those 
documents has been deemed out of scope of your request.  

Some information within the documents has been withheld under the following sections of the 
Act: 

• 9(2)(a) - to protect the privacy of natural persons;
• 9(2)(b)(ii) - to protect information where the making available of the information would be 

likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied or 
who is the subject of the information;  

• 9(2)(g)(ii) – to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the protection of
such Ministers, members of organisations, officers, and employees from improper
pressure or harassment and;

• 9(2)(k) - to prevent the disclosure or use of official information for improper gain or
improper advantage.

Some of the documents in scope have been withheld in full under section 9(2)(j) of the Act, to 
enable a Minister of the Crown or any public service agency or organisation holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations (including commercial 
and industrial negotiations). This is due to the stage of the procurement process that these local 
authorities are at.  
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Where information is withheld under section 9 of the Act, I have considered the countervailing 
public interest in release in making this decision and consider that it does not outweigh the need 
to withhold at this time.  
 
In addition to the documents identified in scope of your request, the Ministry has put together 
the table below which outlines the initial and current estimates for the capital costs for each 
local authority, to assist with understanding the documents in Appendix 1. I note that some 
costs in this table are higher than in the corresponding documentation as a contingency has 
been added to the current estimate. 
 

Local Authority Initial estimate Current estimate 

Auckland Council 
Waiuku $1,500,000 
Onehunga $125,000 
$1,625,000 (total) 

Local authority still working 
through this process 

Far North District Council 
Kaitaia $400,000 
Kerikeri $400,000 
$800,000.00 (total) 

Local authority still working 
through this process 

Hastings District Council $240,000 $2,338,000 

Horowhenua District Council $1,000,000 $688,557.56 

Kawerau District Council  $50,000 $630,000 

Nelson City Council $750,000 $909,069 

New Plymouth District Council  $120,000 $225,960 

Rotorua District Council  
Rotorua Central $722,000 
Rotorua East $618,000 
Total: $1,340,000 

Local authority still working 
through this process 

Tararua District Council $318,850 $542,081 

Tauranga City Council $3,585,220 $2,950,000 

Waipa District Council $480,000 $620,000 

Waitaki District Council $367,500 $571,442.95 

Western Bay of Plenty District 
Council 

Athenree $286,000 
Wharawhara $280,000 
$566,000.00 (total) 

Local authority still working 
through this process 

Whangarei District Council 

Whangarei – Whau Valley 
$1,200,000 
Bream Bay – Ruakaka and 
Ahuroa $1,700,000 
$2,900,000 (total) 

$4,560,856.88 (total 
excluding Poroti) 
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I trust this information fulfils your request. If you wish to discuss any aspect of your request with 
us, including this decision, please feel free to contact the OIA Services Team on: 
oiagr@health.govt.nz. 
 
Under section 28(3) of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review any 
decisions made under this request. The Ombudsman may be contacted by email at: 
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602. 
 
Please note that this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the 
Manatū Hauora website at: www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-
official-information-act-requests.  
 
Nāku noa, nā 
 
 
 
 
Jane Chambers 
Group Manager, Public Health Policy and Regulation   
Public Health Agency | Te Pou Hauora Tūmatanui  
  

mailto:xxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx.xx
http://www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-information-act-requests
http://www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-information-act-requests
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Appendix 1: List of documents for release 
 

# Date Document details Decision on release 
1 24 November 

2022 
Auckland Council Fluoridation 
Upgrade Concept Design Report 

Withheld in full under section 
9(2)(j) of the Act. 

2 28 November 
2022 

Auckland Council Waiuku WTP 
Fluoridation System Concept 
Design Report 

3 23 February – 11 
April 2023 

Email Correspondence: 
Fluoridation Funding Works – Far 
North District Council  

 

4 April 2023 Far North District Council 
Fluoride Assessment and 
Concept Design - Kerikeri 

5  Far North District Council 
Fluoride Assessment and 
Concept Design - Kaitaia  

6 9 February 2022 Excerpt from Hastings District 
Council Wilson Road WTP 
Fluoride Upgrade  

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 

7 30 November 
2022 – 30 June 
2023 

Excerpt of email 
correspondence: New 
Fluoridation Works Funding 
Request  

Some information withheld 
under the following sections of 
the Act: 

• 9(2)(a); 
• 9(2)(b)(ii); 
• 9(2)(g)(ii) and; 
• 9(2)(k) 

8 23 May 2022 Excerpt from Horowhenua 
District Council Levin WTP 
Fluoride Upgrade  

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 

9 11 October 2023 Excerpt Horowhenua District 
Council price 

10 23 March 2023 Excerpt from Kawerau District 
Council Kawerau Fluoridation 
Assessment and Concept Design 
Report  

11 November 2022 Excerpt from Kawerau District 
Council Funding Fluoridation 
Capital Works 
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# Date Document details Decision on release 
12 November 2022 Excerpt from Nelson City Council 

Fluoridation Capital Works 
Funding Application  

 

13 29 May 2023 Excerpt from Nelson City Council 
Fluoridation Capital Works Final 
Design and Quotes 

 

14 30 August 2023 Excerpt from New Plymouth 
District Council Claim Form 

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act 

15 December 2022 Excerpt from New Plymouth 
District Council Project 
Management cost 

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 

16 November 2022 Rotorua Lakes Council Drinking 
Supply Fluoridation Specimen 
Design  

Withheld in full under section 
9(2)(j) of the Act. 

17 10 January 2023 Letter from Tararua District 
Council to Manatū Hauora 

Some information withheld 
under the following sections of 
the Act: 

• 9(2)(a) and; 
• 9(2)(g)(ii) 

18 January 2023 Excerpt from Tararua District 
Council Cost estimates  

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 
 
 

19 20 April 2023 Excerpt from Tararua District 
Council Request for Proposal 
(RFP) Response Form  

20 21 November 
2022 

Excerpt from Tauranga City 
Council TCC Joyce Road, Oropi 
and Waiāri Fluoridation Concept 
Design Report 

21 3 November 2022 
– 6 March 2023 

Waipa District Council email 
Correspondence: Fluoridation 
Capital Works Funding 

Some information withheld 
under the following sections of 
the Act: 

• 9(2)(a); 
• 9(2)(b)(ii) and; 
• 9(2)(g)(ii) 

22 30 November 
2022 

Excerpt from Concept Design 
Report Cambridge Water Supply 
Fluoridation. 

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 
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# Date Document details Decision on release 
23 30 November 

2022 
Email Correspondence: Waitaki 
District Council – Fluoridation 
Funding Capital Works 

Some information withheld 
under the following sections of 
the Act: 

• 9(2)(a); 
• 9(2)(b)(ii) and; 
• 9(2)(g)(ii) 

24  Excerpt from Waitaki District 
Council Price Estimate Oamaru 
WTP Fluoride Dosing 

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 

25 6 July 2023 Waitaki District Council - Oamaru 
Fluoridation Detailed Design and 
Construction Cost 

26 30 November 
2022 

Western Bay of Plenty District 
Council (Wharawhara)  

Withheld in full under section 
9(2)(j) of the Act. 

27  Western Bay of Plenty District 
Council (Athenree)  

 

28 24 November 
2022 

Excerpt from WDC Fluoride 
Implementation Report 

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Act. 

29 7 September 2023 Letter from Whangarei District 
Council to Manatū Hauora 

Some information withheld 
under the following sections of 
the Act: 

• 9(2)(a) and; 
• 9(2)(g)(ii) 

30 18 September 
2023 

Email Correspondence: 
Whangarei District Council – 
Fluoridation Works 

31 5 October 2023 Email Correspondence: 
Whangarei District Council and 
FNDC 

Some information withheld 
under section the following 
sections of the Act: 

• 9(2)(a) and; 
• 9(2)(g)(ii)  

32 24 November 
2023 

Excerpt of Whangarei District 
Council: Water Treatment Plants 
Fluoridation  

Excerpt released under 
section 16(1)(e) of the Act. 
 
Some information withheld 
under the following sections of 
the Act: 

• 9(2)(b)(ii) and; 
• 9(2)(g)(ii) 

 



Hastings District Council Wilson Road WTP Fluoride Upgrade Lutra. 

Concept Design Report [HastDC021-R01-3.0] 23 

10 Cost Estimate 
The cost estimate has reused recent fluoride process costs, however, is considered overall a Class 5 (AACE Cost 

Estimate Classification System – 18R-97 March 2016) (±50%) due to the current supply environment. 

The estimates are significantly higher than initial indications due but not limited to; market constraints, inflation, the 

discovery of additional works to meet HSNO, delivery and COP requirements as well as the telemetry and SCADA 

system being identified as requiring upgrade to meet the current HDC systems and standards.  The actual costs will 

be realised as the investigation and design progresses into future stages.   

The design and cost estimate includes for duty/standby equipment where applicable, as per HDC usual practice, with 

the intention of achieving 95% uptime.  

The following assumptions apply to the capital cost estimates: 

 All WTP (service water and treated water) associated piping are in good condition and can be reused

 Installation costs have been included in the capital costing for process equipment, instrumentation, valves

 Programming/control, are costed for anticipated hours required for qualified personal to carry out WTP PLC

and SCADA integration

 Land space identified in Appendix B, Layout Drawing is available and acceptable with regards to HSNO for

the fluoride upgrades

 Process residuals e.g., run-to-waste lines can be discharged to the existing waste system

 The existing fluoride building is fit for purpose and may be reused to house the new fluoridation equipment.

 The existing track is accessible for a bulk delivery tanker

 Concrete work is assumed at an additional 6% of the fluoride building capital cost

 Preliminary and general costs are included at 15%

 Design and project management costs are included at 5%

 Contingency costs are included at 30% but will be revised down during detailed design

The following items are excluded from the capital cost estimates: 

 Piping lines and sizes from both the delivery area to the fluoride system, and fluoride system to dose point

 MCC or electrical capacity upgrades

 No additional operator hours are required as seen as no new significant change on monitoring requirements

 Extensive alterations to the access track to accommodate tanker delivery, it is assumed that the existing

access road is suitable.

The following assumptions apply to the operating cost estimates: 

 The flow used is as per current capacity (80 L/s, 6.9 ML/D)

 A fluoride dose of 0.75 mg/L is used

 HFA strength is assumed at 20%

 The consumable cost of HFA (20%): $0.75/L, no adjustment has been made for future changes to supply

price.

The following have been used for maintenance cost estimates: 

 2% of civil capital costs;

 5% of mechanical / process capital costs;

 2% of electrical, control and instrumentation capital costs.
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From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2023 3:38 PM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Hi  

Please see attached below a revised cost estimate for the concept design.  It has been structured to show what has 
been amended. 
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Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand 

From: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 12:22 PM 
To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear  

Thank you. We may meet and discuss any concerns so you may relay them to Lutra if required. 

I will send through a calendar invite. 

Ngā mihi, 
 

 
Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 11:48 AM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Hi  

I can meet with you at this time.  Unfortunately Lutra will not be available but happy to proceed and I can take any 
clarifications or actions to them following the meeting if required. 

Regards 

DRINKING WATER MANAGER

Wāea / Phone (06) 871 5110   Wāea Pūkoro / Mobile 
Īmēra / Email @hdc.govt.nz  Pae Tukutuku / Web hastingsdc.govt.nz 
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To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear  

Thank you. 

Ngā mihi, 
 

 
Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 10:54 AM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Hi  

I will come back with some options for next week before days end. 

Regards 

DRINKING WATER MANAGER

Wāea / Phone (06) 871 5110   Wāea Pūkoro / Mobile 
Īmēra / Email @hdc.govt.nz  Pae Tukutuku / Web hastingsdc.govt.nz 
Te Kaunihera ā-Rohe o Heretaunga / Hastings District Council 
Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

From: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 10:02 AM 
To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear  

Please can we follow up on the below matter? 

Ngā mihi, 
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Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: Fluoridation Admin  
Sent: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 2:56 PM 
To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear  

Thank you for providing the further information and revised cost estimates for Hastings District Council. 

We have reviewed the further information and revised costs and we would like to discuss the revised costs given it is 
a significant increase from the original amount. 

Can you please let us know of your availability and some suitable dates/times that would work for you? 

Ngā mihi, 
 

 
Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 12:00 PM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Hi  

Below is an updated cost estimate and programme for the fluoride installation at Wilson Road WTP. 
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Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: Fluoridation Admin  
Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 9:57 AM 
To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear

Just wanted to check in if you have received the updated costs and information from Lutra regarding the buffer 
storage? 

Ngā mihi, 
 

 
Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2023 3:42 PM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Hi   

I was following up on this with Lutra last week and expect updated costs/implications info to be through within a 
week. 

I will provide the information as soon as received. 

Regards 

Sent from my iPhone 
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On 24/04/2023, at 3:27 PM, Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> wrote: 

Dear 

Further to the below in relation to the buffer storage, we just wanted to follow up on the concept 
design and costs. 

Please let us know of any updated and the potential impacts this may have on the compliance date 
for Hastings District Council. 

Ngā mihi, 
 

<image010.jpg> 

 
Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2023 12:24 PM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Kia ora  

Thanks for your comments and clarity that the buffer storage is a must. 

On this basis we are considering options to facilitate this component into the project and will come 
back to you with a concept and updated pricing ASAP. 

Regards 

DRINKING WATER MANAGER

<image011.png> 

<image012.jpg> 

Wāea / Phone (06) 871 5110   Wāea Pūkoro / Mobile 
Īmēra / Email @hdc.govt.nz  Pae Tukutuku / Web hastingsdc.govt.nz 
Te Kaunihera ā-Rohe o Heretaunga / Hastings District Council 
Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand
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<image013.jpg> 

From: Fluoridation Admin [mailto:fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz]  
Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 2:52 PM 
To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear

Thank you for providing the further information. 

We have reviewed the information provided and are satisfied with the responses. However, we note 
the following regarding buffer storage: 

In relation to buffer storage, it is essential that buffer storage is included in the design before 
fluoridation of the Wilson Road supply can be approved. It is doubtful that the pipe connecting to 
the reticulation could serve that purpose. Until Council is able to install reservoir storage, the best 
solution in the interim would appear to be a smaller volume of buffer storage. The CoP is clear that 
buffer storage must be provided.  

Lutra should be able to provide a concept design for this.  

Please may you provide any further comments on the above? 

Ngā mihi, 
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Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2023 2:36 PM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Kia ora  

Sorry for the delay in responding, we have been fully focussed on event response following Cyclone 
Gabrielle and I am just starting to pick up a portion of BAU again this week. 

Please see responses below. 
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I am happy to arrange a phone call to discuss any points further as necessary. 

Regards 

DRINKING WATER MANAGER
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Wāea / Phone (06) 871 5110   Wāea Pūkoro / Mobile 
Īmēra / Email @hdc.govt.nz  Pae Tukutuku / Web hastingsdc.govt.nz 
Te Kaunihera ā-Rohe o Heretaunga / Hastings District Council 
Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

<image017.jpg> 

From: Fluoridation Admin [mailto:fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz]  
Sent: Monday, 13 February 2023 1:37 PM 
To: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Dear

Thank you for submitting an updated report and providing the responses below.  

The updated information has been reviewed and the following comments have been noted: 

1. It appears that the costs of upgrading the PLC and telemetry have now been excluded.
Correct, costs have been apportioned between those specifically required for this project
and a wider site upgrade.

2. The estimates have not included for buffer storage (4.4.5e of CoP).
A placeholder has been included in the budgets provided to the NTU for
consideration for the installation of storage and pumping at this site.  This is not
currently a high priority and would also be subject to procurement of land and
consenting.  As we have stated in section 5.3.5 of the Basis of design report “The
Fluoridation Code of Practice states that the chemical injection point must “be located
upstream of buffer storage of treated water”. At present the buffer storage for Wilson Rd is
the pipe connecting to the reticulation. While this is not ideal, planning is in place to
investigate the implementation of reservoir storage onsite in future.
In the interim, the plant will be designed to slam shut immediately if the treated water does
not meet specification, trapping water in the near surrounding area. This is consistent with
the current response to if chlorination or UV treatment is not within specified
limits.”  Further this is more reason to include all 3 independent checks listed.  Happy to
discuss this point and what is required to satisfy this process.

3. The costs estimates have been revised downwards however, the costs of providing buffer
storage needs to be included or a portion of the costs if there are other reasons for
installing. Costs estimates also included 3 independent checks but only 2 are necessary.
As standard we would include all three independent checks for extra risk mitigation.  This
approach would be especially prudent in this instance due to the limited buffer storage.  We
would only concede on one of these items if deemed appropriate during HAZOP further into
the design phase.  Refer above for commentary on buffer storage.

4. Raw water fluoride and alkalinity not included. Could there be a risk of corrosivity?
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Average RW Fluoride – 0.10mg/L and Alkalinity 60mg/L.  This groundwater source naturally 
tends towards a corrosivity potential.  This source was fluoridated historically with no 
known adverse effect on corrosivity.  As a note, we are currently undertaking an corrosivity 
study within this water supply which includes the consideration of Fluoridation 
recommencing.  

5. The target fluoride concentration should be 0.80 or 0.85 mg/L. Even with a well-operated
fluoridation plant, it will be ±0.15 mg/L so the target needs to be 0.8 or 0.85 mg/L to be
within the MoH recommended range of 0.7 to 1.0 mg/L.
Councils mandate at the time of Fluoridation ceasing and to be continued once
recommenced is to target the lower end of the MoH range.  With the level of storage
proposed we have ample capacity to be able to increase the dose rate as required to ensure
we are able to achieve the MoH recommended range.

Please may you provide further comments / information on the concerns above so that we may 
progress the application to the next stage.  

Ngā mihi, 
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Consultant 
Ph.  
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 9 February 2023 3:03 PM 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Kia ora  

Please find attached an updated report and detail below in response to your queries. 

Please let me know if there are any further queries following this response. 

Regards 

DRINKING WATER MANAGER
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Wāea / Phone (06) 871 5110   Wāea Pūkoro / Mobile 
Īmēra / Email @hdc.govt.nz  Pae Tukutuku / Web hastingsdc.govt.nz 
Te Kaunihera ā-Rohe o Heretaunga / Hastings District Council 
Private Bag 9002, Hastings 4156, New Zealand
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Kia ora 

Our independent engineer has now finished assessing Hastings District Council’s documents 
submitted as part of the funding request for fluoridation capital works.  

He came back with a few comments as below: 

1. While the report presents a justification for the upgrading of the PLC and telemetry (5.6.1),
there is no attempt to apportion costs between the fluoridation project and the business-as-
usual renewal/upgrading of this asset.

Refer Section 10 – Costs attributed to site wide Telemetry upgrade have been identified.

2. Selection of FSA is fine, but HDC hasn’t selected if it is going to be bulk tanker or IBC
delivery. If HDC adopt the tanker delivery option, there could be significant costs of altering
access track to cater for tanker deliveries (these costs have been specifically excluded).
Therefore, it is probably preferable to adopt the IBC delivery option.

Option 2 – IBC Delivery is the preferred option to progress into detailed design.

3. Estimates have not included for buffer storage (refer 4.4.5 e) of CoP).

Refer section 5.3.5

4. There is no reference to independent checks, and fluoride analyser is for both control and
compliance (refer section 5.7).

Refer section 5.7.1

5. The design does not address the issue of the Wilson Road WTP supply area being
hydraulically connected to the wider Hastings urban supply. Fluoridated water that crosses
the boundary into the wider supply will be diluted and therefore not effective for oral
health. On the one hand this represents a waste of fluoride chemical, but it also means a
chemical is being added to that water unnecessarily. This does not represent good water
supply practice.

Refer section 2.1

6. Cost estimates appear too high. For example – there are two fluoride analysers when one is
sufficient, a standby transfer pump seems unnecessary, electrical and controls appears to
include all the PLC/telemetry upgrading cost, contingency is high at 30%. These need to be
revised downwards, but this may be offset by the cost of providing buffer storage.
Refer section 10 – Contingency is currently set at 30% but will be revised downwards during
detailed design.  Costs attributed to site wide Telemetry upgrade have been identified.  The
design and cost estimate includes for duty/standby equipment where applicable, as per HDC
usual practice, with the intention of achieving 95% uptime.

7. Procurement plan is too high-level – its details need to be better nailed down.

Refer section 9

Could you please provide further comments on the concerns above so that we can progress to the 
next stages of the funding request? 

Ngā mihi, 
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Consultant 
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
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PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140 
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay 
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 
www.allenandclarke.co.nz 

Please consider the environment before printing this email   
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 

From: @hdc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:46 pm 
To: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz>;  

@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: New Fluoridation Works Funding Request 

Hi, 

A new Request for Funding has been submitted by  on behalf of Hastings District Council. 

Follow this link to view the account and associated documents: 
 

Please ensure you: 

1. Review the submitted documents
2. Create the fluoridation works funding request
3. Send an acknowledgement letter to the requestor within 1 working day.

Thanks, 

Kotahi 

Attention: 

The information contained in this message and or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and 
delete the material from any system and destroy any copies.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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Horowhenua District Council Levin WTP Fluoride Upgrade Lutra.

Concept Design Report HDC044-R02-1 22

9 Cost Estimate 

The cost estimate has reused recent fluoride process costs, however is considered overall a Class 5 (AACE 

Cost Estimate Classification System – 18R-97 March 2016) (±50%) due to the current supply environment. 

The following assumptions apply to the capital cost estimates: 

 All WTP (service water and treated water) associated piping are in good condition and can be reused

 Installation costs have been included in the capital costing for process equipment, instrumentation,

valves

 Programming/control, are costed for anticipated hours required for qualified personal to carry out WTP

PLC and SCADA integration

 Land space identified in Appendix B, Layout Drawing is available and acceptable with regards to

HSNO for the fluoride upgrades

 Process residuals e.g. run-to-waste lines can be discharged to the existing waste system

 Fluoride building requirements are costed at $1750/m2 for a solid block wall building as per quotation

value limited (QV) cost estimator

 Concrete work is assumed at an additional 6% of the fluoride building capital cost

 Preliminary and general costs are included at 20%

 Design and project management costs are included at 15%

 HDC Internal expenses including Engineer to Contract

 Contingency costs are included at 35%

The following items are excluded from the capital cost estimates: 

 Piping lines and sizes from both the delivery area to the fluoride system, and fluoride system to dose

point

 MCC or electrical capacity upgrades

 Removal of the septic tank / waste system connection

 No additional operator hours are required as seen as no new significant change on monitoring

requirements

The following assumptions apply to the operating cost estimates: 

 The flow used is as per in 2022 current capacity (15 ML/D), 2050 (31.5 ML/D) from the WTP design

basis

 A fluoride dose of 0.75 mg/L is used at both 2022 and 2050 flows

 HFA strength is assumed at 20%

 The consumable cost of HFA (20%): $0.75/L, no adjustment has been made for 2050;
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Kawerau District Council Kawerau Fluoridation Assessment 

Fluoride Assessment and Concept Design Report [ KDC001-R01-2 ] 31 

9 Cost Estimate 
The cost estimate has reused recent fluoride process costs, however, is considered overall a Class 5 (AACE Cost 

Estimate Classification System – 18R-97 March 2016) (± 50%) due to the current supply environment. 

The following assumptions apply to the capital cost estimates: 

▪ Installation costs have been included in the capital costing for process equipment, instrumentation, valves.

▪ Programming / control, are costed for anticipated hours required for qualified personnel to carry out WTP PLC

and SCADA integration.

▪ Land space identified in Appendix B, Layout Drawing is available and acceptable with regards to HSNO for the

fluoride upgrades.

▪ Good ground.

▪ Only Geotechnical assessment has been included as enabling works for CAPEX assessment, with the

remaining work assumed to be part of the engineering and project management allowance.

▪ Preliminary and general costs are included at 15%.

▪ Design and project management costs are included at 5%.

▪ Contingency costs are included at 30%.

The following items are excluded from the capital cost estimates: 

▪ Piping lines from both the delivery area to the fluoride system, and fluoride system to dose point.

▪ Remedial civil works for additional ground preparation.

▪ MCC or electrical capacity upgrades.

The following assumptions apply to the operating cost estimates: 

▪ The flow used is as per the current average demand (4,000 m3/d) and maximum consented flow (14,000 m3/d).

▪ A fluoride dose of 0.8 mg/L is used at average flow, and 1.0 mg/L is used at maximum flow.

▪ FSA strength is assumed at 17 wt% as fluoride (22 wt% as FSA).

▪ The consumable cost of FSA (17%): $0.75/L, no adjustment has been made for future price changes.

▪ No additional operator hours are required as there are no new significant changes to monitoring requirements.
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Tararua District Council  .  Dannevirke  .  Woodville  .  Pahiatua  .  Eketahuna 

26 Gordon Street   PO Box 115   Dannevirke 4942   Tararua   Tel: 06 374 4080   Fax: 06 374 4137   email:info@tararuadc.govt.nz 

10 January 2023 

Manatū Hauora – Ministry of Health 
Te Whatu Ora 
PO Box 793 
Wellington 
6140 
(via online application portal) 

To whom it may concern 

Fluoridation funding request – cover letter 

The Tararua District Council (TDC) has received direction by the Director-General of 
Health to Fluoridate the Dannevirke drinking water supply. Funding applications were 
to be submitted within 3 months of receiving the direction (November 2022). Due to 
delay in staffing availability and the extent of information required for the application, 
TDC requested an extension of time for our funding application which was granted to 31 
January 2023. 

The Dannevirke water treatment site has structural complications in the vicinity of its 
impounded supply dam. Remedial works are planned within the same timeframe as 
when the fluoridation is required. This complicates our application and therefore TDC 
decided on requesting a suitable solution from the market that can be constructed off-
site and then transported and connected when ready. This method would alleviate our 
site constraints. 

TDC requested an open-to-market Registration of Interest (ROI) and received several 
responses by the end of December 2022. Our next step is to progress to a Request for 
Pricing (RFP) stage with a shortlisted group where a final supplier will be selected. 
However, through the ROI process we’ve requested adequate information that will 
allow TDC to complete the funding application which includes demonstration of a 
suitable CPEng certifying engineer, a suitable Peer Reviewer, and a Concept Design with 
cost estimates and programme. 

Our application is supported by a probable solution, but also includes a likely alternative 
concept design. The solution will be finalised once TDC progresses with its selected 
supplier to the detailed design phase. It must be noted that the Certifying Engineer and 
Peer Reviewer might change if a different supplier is selected. TDC will notify Manatū 
Hauora if such a change occurs. 

Each of the suppliers have been asked to provide a cost estimate of the capital works 
for the fluoridation unit and any additional costs for site preparation. We have also made 

Document 17

 
  

RELEASED UNDER THE O
FFICIAL IN

FORMATIO
N ACT 19

82



P
ag

e 
2

 

n
o

te
 o

f 
p

ro
je

ct
ed

 c
o

st
 f

lu
ct

u
at

io
n

 (
2

5%
) 

as
 n

o
m

in
at

ed
 b

y 
m

o
st

 o
f 

th
e 

o
ff

e
rs

 w
e’

ve
 

re
ce

iv
ed

. 
In

 o
u

r 
su

b
m

is
si

o
n

 t
o

 M
an

at
ū

 H
au

o
ra

 w
e 

ar
e 

p
ro

p
o

si
n

g 
th

at
 t

h
e 

fu
n

d
in

g 
ap

p
lic

at
io

n
 b

e 
b

as
ed

 o
n

 t
h

e 
h

ig
h

es
t 

p
ro

je
ct

ed
 p

ri
ce

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e 

sh
o

rt
lis

te
d

 o
ff

er
s 

at
 

$
4

7
4

,6
5

3
.2

9 
ex

cl
. G

ST
 (

in
cl

. 2
5

%
 c

o
n

ti
n

ge
n

cy
 m

ar
gi

n
).

 

W
e 

th
an

k 
yo

u
 f

o
r 

th
is

 o
p

p
o

rt
u

n
it

y.
 P

le
as

e 
le

t 
m

e 
kn

o
w

 i
f 

yo
u

 r
eq

u
ir

e 
an

y 
fu

rt
h

er
 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 o
r 

w
h

is
h

 t
o

 d
is

cu
ss

 o
u

r 
ap

p
lic

at
io

n
 f

u
rt

h
er

. 

Yo
u

rs
 f

ai
th

fu
lly

  
3

 W
at

e
rs

 M
an

ag
er

 
P

h
o

n
e:

 0
6

 3
7

4 
4

0
8

0
  M

o
b

ile
: 

 
Em

ai
l:

 
@

ta
ra

ru
ad

c.
go

vt
.n

z 

D
oc

um
en

t 1
7

 

S
9(

2)
(a

)

S
9(

2)
(g

)(
ii)

S
9(

2)
(g

)(
ii)

RELEASED UNDER THE O
FFICIAL IN

FORMATIO
N ACT 19

82



RELEASED UNDER THE O
FFICIAL IN

FORMATIO
N ACT 19

82



RELEASED UNDER THE O
FFICIAL IN

FORMATIO
N ACT 19

82



RELEASED UNDER THE O
FFICIAL IN

FORMATIO
N ACT 19

82



RELEASED UNDER THE O
FFICIAL IN

FORMATIO
N ACT 19

82



Tararua District Council  Request for Proposal (RFP) – Dannevirke Fluoridation Plant March 2023

Page 6 

Ø90mm drain pipe to nearby swale drain and a 

Ø90mm PVC slide gate valve.  

Note the estimate is based on using 2 layers of 

SE92 mesh and 6 x D12 perimeter bars with 

stirrups at 250mm CRS. 

4.5 

PROVISIONAL SUM: 

Construction of truck turnaround hardstand area 

for HFA delivery truck 
Item 1 

Provisional Items – Sub-Total $120,000.00 

TOTAL PROJECT VALUE $542,081.00 
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If the designer works through the CoP, there are likely to be a number of technical issues that come to light. For example, are
there any consumer or other offtakes before the reservoirs? Or are there any issues where the old and the new Karapiro plant
flows are combined (refer 4.4.5 of CoP).

There are no consumer or other offtakes before the reservoirs;
Our designer is confident that the systems are compliant with the CoP. If you have specific concerns, can you please list them
so we can address directly.

Based on the water quality data provided there is no need for a softener for Alpha St.
The softener comes with the package plant and is only used for the makeup water.

· Design not adequate to properly assess how these fluoridation plants will perform but I foresee a number of issues and
problems.
 Our designer is confident that the systems are compliant with the CoP and fit for purpose. If you have specific concerns, can

you please list them so we can address directly.

Ngā mihi

Ngā mihi

 Manager – Water Services  WAIPĀ DISTRICT COUNCIL 
@waipadc.govt.nz | www.waipadc.govt.nz

PH:  |  | 

From: Fluoridation Admin <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 7 February 2023 12:20 pm
To: @waipadc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: External Sender: Fluoridation Capital Works Funding

Dear

Our independent engineer has finished assessing the documentation submitted as part of the funding request for fluoridation capital
works for Waipa District Council.

The engineer came back with the following comments:

There is inconsistency in flow rate for Alpha St, errors in dosing calculations, hasn’t followed CoP, Karapiro day tank too large,
no account of level of fluoride in raw water.
Both plants need two independent checks – Alpha St has one and Karapiro has none shown.
Estimates appear a little light. Chemfeed quotation (appended) has sufficient detail, but, for example, no sign of civil/building
costs in full estimate on p.6.
If the designer works through the CoP, there are likely to be a number of technical issues that come to light. For example, are
there any consumer or other offtakes before the reservoirs? Or are there any issues where the old and the new Karapiro plant
flows are combined (refer 4.4.5 of CoP).
Based on the water quality data provided there is no need for a softener for Alpha St.

·  Design not adequate to properly assess how these fluoridation plants will perform but I foresee a number of issues and
problems.

Please may you provide further comments / information on the above comments as soon as possible (preferably within a week if
possible) so that we may progress to the next stage.

Ngā mihi,

Consultant
Ph. 
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke co.nz
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Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera |
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee.
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments.

From: @waipadc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 7:59 AM
To: Fluoridation Admin <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xx.xx >
Subject: RE: External Sender: Fluoridation Capital Works Funding

Hi
Struggled to get into portal
Please attached WDC application for review.

Ngā mihi

 Manager – Water Services  WAIPĀ DISTRICT COUNCIL 
@waipadc.govt.nz | www.waipadc.govt.nz

PH:  |  | 

From: Fluoridation Admin <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, 3 November 2022 11:50 am
To: @waipadc.govt.nz>
Subject: External Sender: Fluoridation Capital Works Funding
Importance: High

CYBER SECURITY WARNING: This email is from an external source - be careful of attachments and links. Please follow the
Cybersecurity Policy and report suspicious emails to Servicedesk
Kia ora 

We would like to remind you that the Ministry of Health’s fluoridation capital works funding application is closing on 30 November
2022.

Allen + Clarke is administering the funding on behalf of the Ministry of Health.

Are you able to confirm your intentions to apply for the funding? If so, we would also appreciate if you could indicate you would be
able to do so by 31 November 2022, or will require an extension.

If you have any questions about the funding, including how to apply through the portal, please feel free to contact us.

Ngā mihi,

Consultant
E. fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke co.nz 
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke co.nz

Please consider the environment before printing this email   
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee.
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments.

=====================================
This electronic message and any attached files may contain confidential information, and may be subject to legal professional
privilege. If this message is not intended for you, do not use, read, distribute or copy it. Please contact the sender immediately
and delete the original message and any attachments. Before opening or using attachments, check them for viruses and
effects. Waipā District Council makes reasonable efforts to ensure that its electronic messages have been scanned and are
free of viruses, however takes no responsibility for affected messages or attachments.
====================================
Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waipa
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Concept Design Report 

Cambridge Water Supply Fluoridation 
Page 6 of 13 

Cost Estimates 

 

Karapiro Alpha St

Stage 1 - Concept Design

Stage 2 - Detailed Design

Stage 3 - Supply Equipment

Stage 4 - install, commisioning, training.

Council Project Management 

Contingency

TOTAL $246,439.72 $242,029.61

Cambridge Fluoridation (Alpha St and 

Karapiro) - Funding Summary
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Concept Design Report 

Cambridge Water Supply Fluoridation 
Page 7 of 13 

7. Programme 

The current programme is as follows: 

 
• Funding Request approval     Dec 2022 

• Finalise design     Dec 2022 – Feb 2023 

• Order Fluoridation equipment  March – April 2023 

• Initial civil and housing work starts  March 2023 

• Installation of Fluoridation equipment May – July 2023 

• Commissioning/Training   August 2023 

• Project Completion    Sept 30 2023 
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Oamaru Fluoridation Detailed Design and Construction Cost

6 July 2023

Cost Description

FILTEC Concept Design

Detailed Design

Supply, Install, Commission HFA

Operational critical spares

IXOM Fluoride (HFA) supply

SSG Civil & Structural

Plunket Electrical Automation & Control

FLUENT Peer Review

Waitaki District Council Geotech, Training, Commissioning, Legal 

$476,202.46 Subtotal

$95,240.49 Contingency 20%

$571,442.95 Total Agreement Request
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07 September 2023 

Manatū Hauora c/o 
Allen + Clarke 
PO Box 10730,  
Wellington 6140 

Attention Administrator  

Re: Fluoridation Funding Application for Water Treatment Plants Whangarei and Bream Bay 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Please find attached a summary of costs with a brief description of the procurement process 
in obtaining quotations and supporting documentation for the design and construction of 
Fluoridation dosing to this Water Treatment Facility for the Whangarei District as requested. 

We are applying for funding of $4,560,856.88 excluding GST for the Design, Construction and 
Commissioning of Fluoridation facilities to Ruakaka, Ahuroa, Ruddells and Whau Valley Water 
Treatment Plants. 

WDC requires full funding approval before the end of September 2023 to achieve the 
timeframes and meet the validity period of the construction quotation.  

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours sincerely 

 
Water Services Manager | Water Services Department 
Whangarei District Council | Forum North | Private Bag 9023, Whangarei 0148 | www.wdc.govt.nz 
P 09 430 4200 | DDI  | M | E @wdc.govt.nz 
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From: @wdc.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 18 September 2023 11:09 am
To: Fluoridation Admin
Cc: ;  

Subject: RE: Whangarei District Council - Fluoridation Works 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi , 

Thank you for a quick response, and yes if you can organise a teams for Thursday that would be great. 

I have marked a couple of items we can look at, however the others we have already gone through with the 
contractor, designers and operators to try and apply some valued engineering. 

The contractor did come up with some innovaƟve ideas which we did manage to reduce the costs by $330K, some of 
the others included in some of these items pose operaƟonal and safety risk so they were not adopted. 

We also had concerns, we expressed as rather excessive costs anyway, and the contractor was transparent, and 
there has been in the north large cost increases of between 40% - 100% in the past 12 months, concrete on it’s own 
went from $220m3 to $360m3.  We are experiencing all our contract prices are coming in between 20% and 40% 
more than we expected and more than the engineers esƟmates 

It was a compeƟƟve tender process done, and happy to talk you through it. 

Nga mihi 

 

Project Engineer | Infrastructure Capital Programmes Department 

Whangarei District Council | Te Iwitahi, 9 Rust Avenue | Private Bag 9023, Whangarei 0143 | www.wdc.govt.nz 

P 09 430 4200 | M | E @wdc.govt.nz 

Like us on Facebook 

From: Fluoridation Admin <fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 10:23 AM 
To: @wdc.govt.nz> 
Cc: allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: Whangarei District Council - Fluoridation Works  

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Whangarei District Council. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Dear

Thank you for providing the documentaƟon relaƟng to the fluoridaƟon works for Whangarei District Council. 

Our engineer has reviewed the documentaƟon and we note the significant increase in costs. We have outlined a few 
items that stand out: 

Ahuroa Ruakaka Ruddells Whau Valley 

1.7 ConstrucƟon monitoring 
$101K. – Will review 

1.7 ConstrucƟon monitoring 
$84K. – Will review 

1.7 ConstrucƟon monitoring 
$111K. – Will review 

1.7 ConstrucƟon monitoring 
$52K. – Will review 

4.2 Chemical delivery slab $84K. 5.1 Plinth, bund, building 
blockwork $109K. 

4.4 Concrete duct $87K. 

4.4 Concrete duct $61K. 4.5 Dosing chamber $43K. 

5.1 Plinth, bund, building 
blockwork $117K. 

5.1 Plinth, bund, building 
blockwork $105K. 

5.2 Building superstructure 
$92K. 

5.2 Building superstructure $87K. 

6.1 Gate $158K. – can look at 
removing this 

From here, we believe that there are two opƟons: 

1. Leave out, or delay, the Bream Bay supply as this is very expensive at $2.69 million for 14,800 people (it
could potenƟally wait unƟl the next tranche of funding).

2. The Council and Beca working with the contractor to value engineer the costs down. We understand that
some of the costs are being covered by the Council.

The best way forward would be to arrange a Teams call with you and Beca so that we can discuss this further and 
the best way to move forward. 

Please can you advise us of your availability this Thursday or Friday? 

Thank you. 

Ngā mihi, 
 

 
Consultant 
E. fluoridaƟonadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before prinƟng this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any aƩachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidenƟal. If you have received this email 
in error, please noƟfy the sender and delete the email and any aƩachments. 
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From: Karen Beirne
Sent: Thursday, 5 October 2023 1:50 pm
To:  Emma Whalley
Cc:
Subject: Whangarei District Council and FNDC

Kia ora , 

Thank you for sending through the detailed informaƟon. I can confirm the Ministry will cover the increase in costs 
for WDC as long as we can get into contract before the end of the year.  

Regarding FNDC the contact we had was from the EA to the interim CEO and we asked for follow up on the 6 
September 2023. 

FNDC.govt.nz'. 

Regards 

Karen 

Karen Beirne 
Principal Advisor, Ope Aorangi 
Policy and Regulation 

karen.beirne@health.govt.nz

Public Health Agency / Te Pou Tūmatanui 
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street  
Thorndon, Wellington 6011 

Please note my usual hours of work are Tues-Thurs. 

From: allenandclarke.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 28 September 2023 12:59 pm 
To: Karen Beirne <Karen.Beirne@health.govt.nz>; Emma Whalley <Emma.Whalley@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: allenandclarke.co.nz> 
Subject: Whangarei District Council  

Dear Karen and Emma, 
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Thank you for meeƟng with us on Tuesday aŌernoon to discuss the major cost increases for the fluoridaƟon of the 
Whangarei and Bream Bay water supplies. 

This email presents a summary of the increases in costs between the concept design and detailed design/tender, 
and also sets out some opƟons for how we could move forward. 

The table below summarises the costs: 

Treatment Plant Tendered/final cosƟngs 
(Sept ‘23) 

Concept design esƟmates 
(Nov ’22) 

Variance 

Ruakaka $1.09m $0.73m 
Ahuroa $1.60m $0.84m 
Total Bream Bay $2.68m $1.57m $1.11m 
Whau Valley $0.59m $0.47m 
Ruddells $1.28m $0.94m 
PoroƟ* $0.76m* $0.76m 
Total Whangarei $2.63m $2.17m $0.46m 
Totals $5.31m $3.74m** $1.57m 

* PoroƟ is sƟll the concept design esƟmate, as detailed design/tendering is on hold.
** This esƟmate was reduced in the Tech Review of February 2023 to $3.43m to allow only 5% for inflaƟon

rather than Beca’s figure of 10%. 

A+C and  met with the Council and Beca on 21 September. The Council described the procurement 
process as comprising an EOI stage to which they had three responses, only two of which were shortlisted. Of the 
two shortlisted, only one party (Bellcon) submiƩed a tender. The Council/Beca/Bellcon then went through a value 
engineering process which managed to strip out $340,000. The civil costs in parƟcular look extremely high, as do the 
contractor’s management costs. The elevated civil costs have been aƩributed to high materials costs, parƟcularly 
concrete and steel, and also labour. 

The Council has also not claimed over $100,000 of internal costs. Both the $340,000 and the $100,000 have already 
been subtracted from the costs in the table above. 

Note that the PoroƟ treatment plant is a separate project, which has run into delays with iwi negoƟaƟons. A cultural 
impact assessment (CIA) is currently being prepared to support a resource consent applicaƟon, with the Council 
hoping to lodge the consent by Christmas. The Council sought to assure us that even though PoroƟ supplied 30% of 
the water for the Whangarei supply, there was limited mixing of the water in the network, and this need not hold up 
implemenƟng fluoridaƟon at the Whau Valley and Ruddells plant. We would want to see further evidence of this 
before agreeing to proceed without PoroƟ. Because the PoroƟ cost figure is sƟll only a concept design esƟmate, the 
final figure for this plant is likely to increase significantly – say to $1.1m. This would increase the overall variance to 
about $1.9m. 

The design for Ahuroa includes an automaƟc gate which has a price of $158,000. The Council indicated a willingness 
to consider carrying this cost themselves. On 22 September we went back to the Council with some more quesƟons 
on the fact that for the Ahuroa plant there was now a separate building to house the fluoridaƟon plant, whether the 
use of concrete ducts was jusƟfied (Ahuroa, Ruakaka and Ruddells), and posing the idea of changing to double 
skinned self-bunding tanks for bulk FSA to avoid the high civil costs of bunding and roofing over. We have yet to hear 
back. 

The increased costs are very significant. While there is naƟon-wide paƩern of increased construcƟon costs, the 
magnitude of the increase in Whangarei appears to also reflect a local lack of compeƟƟon.  

We suggest the following opƟons for how this project could be progressed for consideraƟon by the Ministry:  

1. Leave out, or delay, the Bream Bay supply as this is very expensive at $2.68 million for 14,800 people. Note
that in the context of there being a large group in the Whangarei community who are against fluoridation,
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not fluoridating the Bream Bay supply was seen by the Council as potentially adding to divisions in the 
community. If it were to be delayed, it could wait until the next tranche of funding? If it was delayed until 
the next tranche of funding it could be re-tendered at that time, when hopefully the market is more 
competitive.  

2. Break up the scope of the project into two packages (civil and process/mechanical/electrical) and re-tender.
This will open up the civil works to a more competitive number of civil contractors.

3. Modify the design (as per the 22 September questions) and negotiate a revised price with the current
tenderer.

4. Option 2 combined with modifying the design (as per Option 3).

Because of the delays with PoroƟ, and the fact that a large part of the cost increase is for the smaller Bream Bay 
supply, we consider that it is worth delaying approvals for both supplies and proceeding with one of the opƟons 
above. This will necessitate pushing out the compliance date for Bream Bay, but the likely resulƟng savings will 
benefit the overall fluoridaƟon programme.  

If you need any further informaƟon or analysis or another meeƟng, please just ask. 

In the meanƟme, we have informed the Council that they will not have any answers by the Ɵme of their next report 
to Council on the 28th. 

Thank you. 

Ngā mihi, 
 

 
Consultant 
Ph.  
E. nliu@allenandclarke.co.nz
PO Box 10730, Wellington 6140
Level 2, The Woolstore, 262 Thorndon Quay
Pipitea, Wellington 6011, New Zealand
www.allenandclarke.co.nz

Tēnā, whakaarohia o Papa-tūā-nuku i mua mai i te tānga atu o tēnei īmera | 
Consider Papatuanuku (Mother Earth) before printing this email  
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
This email message and any attachment are intended only for the addressee. 
The contents of the email may be confidential. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email and any attachments. 
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Project Name Water Treatment Plants Fluoridation 

WDC Project Manager (PM):  

Project Number: PRO22046 

Subject: 
Cost and Procurement Summary for the Design, 
Construction and Commissioning of Fluoridation Dosing 
to Water Treatment Plants in Whangarei and Bream Bay 

1 Introduction 

Whangarei District Council (WDC) applied in November 2022 to the Ministry of Health for funding to 
design, construct and commission fluoridation facilities in Whangarei and Bream Bay.  In Feb 2023, 
WDC received approval in principle, with the need to submit a detailed design and final quotations 
before a funding agreement between the Ministry and Whangarei District Council can be finalised. 

This is a summary of final quotations, brief description of the procurement process’ undertaken, 
inclusions and exclusions. 

2 Financial Summary 

Total Funding request is for $4,560,856.88 excluding GST 

Activity Sub-totals 
Design, Procurement & MSQA 
(Beca) 
Peer Review (Lutra) 
Engineer to Contract (Censeo) 
Construction (Bellcon) 

Total $4,560,856.88 

Facility Allocation: 

Treatment Plant Sub-totals 
Ruakaka $1,085,785.39 
Ahuroa $1,599,035.10 
Total Bream Bay $2,684,820.49 
Whau Valley $593,959.07 
Ruddells $1,282,077.32 
Total Whangarei $1,876,036.39 
Totals $4,560,856.88 
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Exclusions: 

Excluded from Request Cost Note 

Poroti WTP $755,848.90 To be applied for following Design & 
Procurement Q2 2024 

Internal Management & Processing 
Costs $107,410.58 WDC effort to reduce the funding value 

Total $863,259.48 

3 Procurement 

All supplier procurements must comply with WDC’s Procurement Policy and Procurement Manual. 

3.1 Professional Service Providers 

The following Professional Service Providers have been appointed through Direct Award: 

- Beca - Design, Construction Procurement and MSQA

- Lutra – Peer Review of the Design

- Censeo Consulting Ltd (Curt Martin) – Engineer to the Contract

3.2 Physical Works  

The Physical works was completed through a Two Stage Procurement Process 

Stage 1 – Expressions of Interest went to the public seeking suppliers with relevant experience, 
management skill and resources to complete the physical works to WDC’s requirements.  Three 
submissions were received, marked and measured against a series of attributes.  Two of the three 
suppliers were seen to satisfy the evaluation panel and asked to continue to Stage 2. 

Stage 2 – Request for Proposal, the two suppliers were asked to provide Pricing and Methodology, 
with only one supplier submitting a conforming proposal.  The pricing was reviewed, with due 
diligence carried out.  A negotiation process was also completed with the Contractor and 
designers, agreeing on innovated methods successfully reducing value by 10%.  

The Recommended Supplier is now confirmed as Bellcon Construction Limited 

4 Exclusions 

Poroti WTP Fluoridation: 

- The design and construction procurement is not expected to be completed until the 2nd

quarter of 2024 due to consenting approvals.

- The intention is once WDC has confirmed quotes, application will be forwarded to MoH for
Funding

Internal Costings: 

- Due to the unexpected increase in construction costs, WDC are prepared to do their part in

trying to reduce costings.
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02. Quotations

2.1. Beca – Detailed Design, Procurement and MSQA

2.2. Censeo – Engineer to the Contract

2.3. Bellcon – Construction

2.4. Lutra – Peer Review

03. Design Report

3.1 Detailed Design Report Completed by Beca

04. Peer Review

4.1 WDC004 - Fluoridation Report Peer Review - Cover Letter – Signed

4.2 WDC004-REG01-1.0 Fluoridation Report Peer Review

05. Construction

5.1. Supplier Attributes

5.2. Specifications

Document 32

5 Timeframe 

The timeframes are still achievable providing full funding is approved and agreements are in place 
before the end of September 2023. 

The Construction validity period for the Construction Contract is 15 October 2023 

Should full funding, not be approved, the Project will be delayed until funding can be sources 

6 Supporting Documentation 
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